properties that were expected to sell prior to the effective time of the merger, but for which no factually supportable evidence exists for pro forma adjustments
to reflect sales of such properties.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been developed from, and should be read in conjunction with, (i) the
consolidated financial statements of Regency and accompanying notes thereto included in Regency’s annual report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2016, (ii) the consolidated financial statements of Equity One and accompanying notes thereto included in Equity One’s annual report filed on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016, and (iii) the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. In
Regency’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the merger with Equity One, and the issuance of Regency’s shares of common stock have been made.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016
(in thousands, except share data)

Regency
Centers

Corporation
 Historical (1)

Equity One
 Historical (1)

Pro Forma
 Adjustments

   Note
2

Regency
Centers

  Corporation
Pro Forma

Assets
Real estate investments at cost:

Land, including amounts held for future development  $  1,660,424   1,580,076   1,148,017   A   4,388,517
Buildings and improvements   3,092,197   1,947,214   1,218,026   A   6,257,437
Properties in development   180,878   124,031   (10,344)   A   294,565

   4,933,499   3,651,321   2,355,699   A   10,940,519
Less: accumulated depreciation   1,124,391   493,162   (493,162)   A   1,124,391

   3,809,108   3,158,159   2,848,861   9,816,128
Properties held for sale   -   32,630   -   A   32,630
Investments in real estate partnerships   296,699   61,796   44,120   B   402,615

Net real estate investments   4,105,807   3,252,585   2,892,981   10,251,373
Cash and cash equivalents   13,256   16,650   (5,860)   C   24,046
Restricted cash   4,623   1,495   -   6,118
Tenant receivables, net   111,722   45,305   (33,606)   D   123,421
Deferred leasing costs, less accumulated amortization   69,000   44,039   (44,039)   E   69,000
Acquired lease intangible assets, less accumulated amortization   118,831   101,867   310,793   A   531,491
Trading securities held in trust, at fair value   28,588   -   -   28,588
Goodwill   -   5,719   (5,719)   F   -
Other assets   37,079   26,944   (7,409)   G   56,614

Total assets  $  4,488,906   3,494,604   3,107,141   11,090,651

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities:

Mortgage notes payable  $  467,094   255,646   -   722,740
Unsecured senior notes payable   900,000   500,000   250,000   H   1,650,000
Term loans   265,000   550,000   (250,000)   H   565,000
Unsecured credit facilities   15,000   118,000   -   133,000

   1,647,094   1,423,646   -   3,070,740
Unamortized debt issuance costs and premium/discount on notes payable, net   (4,674)   (8,008)   12,755   H   73

Total notes payable   1,642,420   1,415,638   12,755   H   3,070,813
Accounts payable and other liabilities   138,936   66,357   112,493   I   317,786
Acquired lease intangible liabilities, less accumulated accretion   54,180   151,761   444,400   A   650,341
Tenants’ security, escrow deposits and prepaid rent   28,868   20,561   -   49,429

Total liabilities   1,864,404   1,654,317   569,648   4,088,369
Commitments and contingencies   -   -   -   -
Equity:

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   325,000   -   -   325,000
Common stock   1,045   1,449   (795)   J   1,699
Treasury stock at cost   (17,062)   -   -   (17,062)
Additional paid-in capital   3,294,923   2,304,395   2,166,354   J   7,765,672
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (18,346)   (4,213)   4,213   K   (18,346)
Distributions in excess of net income   (994,259)   (461,344)   367,721   L   (1,087,882)

Total stockholders’ equity   2,591,301   1,840,287   2,537,493   6,969,081
Noncontrolling interests:

Exchangeable operating partnership units   (1,967)   -   -   (1,967)
Limited partners’ interests in consolidated partnerships   35,168   -   -   35,168

Total noncontrolling interests   33,201   -   -   33,201
Total equity   2,624,502   1,840,287   2,537,493   7,002,282

Total liabilities and equity  $  4,488,906   3,494,604   3,107,141   11,090,651

See accompanying notes

(1) Historical financial information of Regency and Equity One is derived from their respective Annual Reports filed on Form 10-K for the year ended

December 31, 2016. Certain Equity One amounts have been reclassified to conform to Regency’s financial statement presentation.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

(in thousands, except share data)

Regency
Centers

   Corporation
Historical (1)

Equity One
 Historical (1)

Pro Forma
 Adjustments

  Note
3

Regency
Centers

 Corporation
Pro

Forma

Revenues:
Minimum rent  $  444,305   287,487   31,193   a   762,985
Percentage rent   4,128   5,126   -   9,254
Recoveries from tenants and other income   140,611   81,585   -   222,196
Management, transaction, and other fees   25,327   1,140   -   26,467

Total revenues   614,371   375,338   31,193   1,020,902
Operating expenses:

Depreciation and amortization   162,327   106,017   93,449   b   361,793
Operating and maintenance   95,022   59,893   -   154,915
General and administrative   65,327   27,473   -   92,800
Real estate taxes   66,395   43,041   -   109,436
Other operating expenses   14,081   5,505   (12,044)   c   7,542

Total operating expenses   403,152   241,929   81,405   726,486
Other expense (income):

Interest expense, net   90,712   48,603   689   d   140,004
Provision for impairment   4,200   3,121   -   7,321
Early extinguishment of debt   14,240   14,650   -   28,890
Net investment (income) loss   (1,672)   (909)   -   (2,581)
Loss on derivative instruments   40,586   -   -   40,586

Total other expense   148,066   65,465   689   214,220

Income (loss) from operations before equity in income of investments in real estate partnerships   63,153   67,944   (50,901)   80,196
Equity in income of investments in real estate partnerships   56,518   2,711   (1,117)   e   58,112
Income tax expense (benefit) of taxable REIT subsidiaries   -   1,485   (627)   f   858

Income from operations   119,671   69,170   (51,391)   137,450
Gain on sale of real estate, net of tax   47,321   3,670   -   50,991

Net income   166,992   72,840   (51,391)   188,441
Noncontrolling interests:

Exchangeable operating partnership units   (257)   -   47   g   (210)
Limited partners’ interests in consolidated partnerships   (1,813)   -   -   (1,813)

Income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (2,070)   -   47   (2,023)

Net income attributable to the Company   164,922   72,840   (51,344)   186,418
Preferred stock dividends   (21,062)   -   -   (21,062)

Net income attributable to common stockholders  $  143,860   72,840   (51,344)   165,356

Income per common share - basic  $  1.43   0.51   0.99

Income per common share - diluted  $  1.42   0.51   0.99

Weighted average shares - basic   100,863   142,492   h   166,234

Weighted average shares - diluted   101,285   143,167   h   166,656

See accompanying notes

(1) Historical financial information of Regency and Equity One is derived from their respective Annual Reports filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016.
Certain Equity One amounts have been reclassified to conform to Regency’s financial statement presentation.

[…]

properties that were expected to sell prior to the effective time of the merger, but for which no factually supportable evidence exists for pro forma adjustments
to reflect sales of such properties.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been developed from, and should be read in conjunction with, (i) the
consolidated financial statements of Regency and accompanying notes thereto included in Regency’s annual report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2016, (ii) the consolidated financial statements of Equity One and accompanying notes thereto included in Equity One’s annual report filed on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016, and

(iii) the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. In Regency’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect
the merger with Equity One, and the issuance of the Parent Company’s shares of common stock have been made.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016
(in thousands, except share data)

  Regency
  Centers, L.P.

  Historical
(1)

  Equity One
  Historical (1)

  Pro Forma
  Adjustments

 Note
 2

  Regency
  Centers, L.P.
  Pro Forma

Assets
Real estate investments at cost:

Land, including amounts held for future development   $   1,660,424   1,580,076   1,148,017   A   4,388,517
Buildings and improvements   3,092,197   1,947,214   1,218,026   A   6,257,437
Properties in development   180,878   124,031   (10,344)   A   294,565

   4,933,499   3,651,321   2,355,699   A   10,940,519
Less: accumulated depreciation   1,124,391   493,162   (493,162)   A   1,124,391

   3,809,108   3,158,159   2,848,861   9,816,128
Properties held for sale   -   32,630   -   A   32,630
Investments in real estate partnerships   296,699   61,796   44,120   B   402,615

Net real estate investments   4,105,807   3,252,585   2,892,981   10,251,373
Cash and cash equivalents   13,256   16,650   (5,860)   C   24,046
Restricted cash   4,623   1,495   -   6,118
Tenant receivables, net   111,722   45,305   (33,606)   D   123,421
Deferred leasing costs, less accumulated amortization   69,000   44,039   (44,039)   E   69,000
Acquired lease intangible assets, less accumulated amortization   118,831   101,867   310,793   A   531,491
Trading securities held in trust, at fair value   28,588   -   -   28,588
Goodwill   -   5,719   (5,719)   F   -
Other assets   37,079   26,944   (7,409)   G   56,614

Total assets   $   4,488,906   3,494,604   3,107,141   11,090,651

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities:

Mortgage notes payable   $   467,094   255,646   -   722,740
Unsecured senior notes payable   900,000   500,000   250,000   H   1,650,000
Term loans   265,000   550,000   (250,000)   H   565,000
Unsecured credit facilities   15,000   118,000   -   133,000

   1,647,094   1,423,646   -   3,070,740
Unamortized debt issuance costs and premium/discount on notes payable, net   (4,674)   (8,008)   12,755   H   73

Total notes payable   1,642,420   1,415,638   12,755   H   3,070,813
Accounts payable and other liabilities   138,936   66,357   112,493   I   317,786
Acquired lease intangible liabilities, less accumulated accretion   54,180   151,761   444,400   A   650,341
Tenants’ security, escrow deposits and prepaid rent   28,868   20,561   -   49,429

Total liabilities   1,864,404   1,654,317   569,648   4,088,369
Commitments and contingencies   -   -   -   -
Capital:
Partners’ capital:

Preferred units of general partner   325,000   -   -   325,000
General partners   2,284,647   1,844,500   2,533,280   J   6,662,427
Limited partners   (1,967)   -   -   (1,967)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (18,346)   (4,213)   4,213   K   (18,346)

Total partners’ capital   2,589,334   1,840,287   2,537,493   6,967,114
Noncontrolling interests:

Limited partners’ interests in consolidated partnerships   35,168   -   -   35,168

Total capital   2,624,502   1,840,287   2,537,493   7,002,282

Total liabilities and capital   $   4,488,906   3,494,604   3,107,141   11,090,651

See accompanying notes

(1) Historical financial information of Regency and Equity One is derived from their respective Annual Reports filed on Form 10-K for the year ended

December 31, 2016. Certain Equity One amounts have been reclassified to conform to Regency’s financial statement presentation.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

(in thousands, except share data)

  Regency
   Centers, L.P.

  Historical (1)
 Equity One

 Historical (1)
 Pro Forma

 Adjustments
 Note

 3

  Regency
  Centers,

  L.P.
  Pro Forma

Revenues:
Minimum rent   $   444,305   287,487   31,193   a   762,985
Percentage rent   4,128   5,126   -   9,254
Recoveries from tenants and other income   140,611   81,585   -   222,196
Management, transaction, and other fees   25,327   1,140   -   26,467

Total revenues   614,371   375,338   31,193   1,020,902
Operating expenses:

Depreciation and amortization   162,327   106,017   93,449   b   361,793
Operating and maintenance   95,022   59,893   -   154,915
General and administrative   65,327   27,473   -   92,800
Real estate taxes   66,395   43,041   -   109,436
Other operating expenses   14,081   5,505   (12,044)   c   7,542

Total operating expenses   403,152   241,929   81,405   726,486
Other expense (income):

Interest expense, net   90,712   48,603   689   d   140,004
Provision for impairment   4,200   3,121   -   7,321
Early extinguishment of debt   14,240   14,650   -   28,890
Net investment (income) loss   (1,672)   (909)   -   (2,581)
Loss on derivative instruments   40,586   -   -   40,586

Total other expense   148,066   65,465   689   214,220

Income (loss) from operations before equity in income of investments in real estate partnerships   63,153   67,944   (50,901)   80,196
Equity in income of investments in real estate partnerships   56,518   2,711   (1,117)   e   58,112
Income tax expense (benefit) of taxable REIT subsidiaries   -   1,485   (627)   f   858

Income from operations   119,671   69,170   (51,391)   137,450
Gain on sale of real estate, net of tax   47,321   3,670   -   50,991

Net income   166,992   72,840   (51,391)   188,441
Limited partners’ interests in consolidated partnerships   (1,813)   -   -   (1,813)

Net income attributable to the Partnership   165,179   72,840   (51,391)   186,628
Preferred unit distributions   (21,062)   -   -   (21,062)

Net income attributable to common unit holders   $   144,117   72,840   (51,391)   165,566

Income per common unit - basic   $   1.43   0.51   1.00

Income per common unit - diluted   $   1.42   0.51   0.99

Weighted average units - basic   101,017   142,492   g   166,388

Weighted average units - diluted   101,439   143,167   g   166,810

See accompanying notes

(1) Historical financial information of Regency and Equity One is derived from their respective Annual Reports filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016.